Lancia P. LO. 159- ()

OMB No. 0651 Or . . . . . . . 155 TOS

Corporation

ij Assigoment

Security Agreement

A. Patent Application No.(s)

Joint Research Agreement

P.003 203 261 5676 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Please record the attached documents or the new addression, tackow 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name Gunther International, Ltd. Connecticut Innovations, Inc. f/k/a Connecticut Product Development Internal Address. Additional name is,) of conveying party easy attached  $2 \left[ - 
ight] {
m Yes} \left[ {
m f X} 
ight]$  No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): One Winnenden Road Street Address Execution Date(s) as of July 27, 2009 - Merger Norwich City Change of Name State. Government Interest Assignment Country: USA 06360 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License X Other Security Interest Release Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? | Yes | X | No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 5299410 5730571 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No

5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2	
Name: K. Bradford Adolphson  KNEWOON Address: Ware, Fressola, Van der	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00	
Sluys & Adolphson LLP Street Address: 755 Main Street, P.O. Box 224	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account     Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Monroe  State: CT Zip: 06468	8. Payment Information	
Phone Number         203-261-1234           Fax Number         203-261-5676           Email Address:         kba@wfva.net	Deposit Account Number 23-0442  Authorized User Name K.B. Adolphson	
3. Signature: KBAA-	6/17/2010	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Name of Person Signing

Docket No. 813-001.1-1

K. Bradford Adolphson, Reg. No.

Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments, and documents.

JUN-17-2010 14:38 WARE FRESSOLA 203 261 5676

ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE is effective as of July 27,

2009, from Connecticut Innovations, Inc., a specially chartered Connecticut corporation formerly

known as the Connecticut Product Development Corporation, having its principal place of

business at 200 Corporate Place, 3rd Floor, Rocky Hill, CT 06067 (hereinafter "CII") to Gunther

International, Ltd., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at One

Winnenden Road, Norwich, CT 06360 (hereinafter "Gunther").

WHEREAS, Gunther executed and delivered to CII a certain Security Agreement dated

April 9, 1987 granting to CII a security interest in certain patents and patent applications of

Assignor (the "1987 Security Agreement"), which 1987 Security Agreement was filed with the

United States Patent & Trademark Office on May 26, 1987 in Reel 4727 beginning at Frame

0191;

WHEREAS, Gunther executed and delivered to CII a certain Collateral Assignment and

Security Agreement dated June 5, 1992 granting to CII a security interest in certain patents and

patent applications of Assignor (the "1992 Security Agreement"), which 1992 Security

Agreement was filed with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on August 14, 1992 in

Reel 6208 beginning at Frame 0748;

WHEREAS, CII and Gunther entered into an Amendment and Restatement of

Development Agreement, dated as of December 31, 1995 (as amended and restated and

together with all other related documents and agreements) (hereinafter collectively called the

"Development Agreement");

PATENT REEL: 024555 FRAME: 0440

P.004

JUN-17-2010 14:38 WARE FRESSOLA 203 261 5676

WHEREAS, pursuant the Development Agreement, CII and Gunther entered into an Amendment to Collateral Assignment and Security Interest, dated as of December 31, 1995 (the "1995 Amendment"), which 1995 Amendment was filed with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on January 30, 1996 in Reel 7779 beginning at Frame 0384,

WHEREAS, under the 1995 Amendment, Gunther granted, assigned and conveyed to CII its entire right, title and interest in and to the patents, trademarks, copyrights and intellectual property listed in Schedule A attached hereto, including without limitation all proceeds thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof and all improvements thereon (collectively called the "Rights") and certain future patents, trademarks, copyrights and intellectual property which were later obtained by Gunther and acquired or created by Gunther (collectively called the "After Acquired Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee has fully performed all of its obligations under the Development Agreement and the Development Agreement has been terminated.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, (1) CII does hereby grant, assign and convey to Gunther its entire right, title and interest in and to the Rights and After Acquired Rights and (2) CII does hereby terminate and release in full all liens and security interests, including the 1987 Security Agreement and the 1992 Security Agreement,

PATENT REEL: 024555 FRAME: 0441

P.005

JUN-17-2010 14:38 WARE FRESSOLA 203 261 5676 P.006

granted by Gunther in favor of CII and its predecessors in interests. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall be deemed to terminate or otherwise impair those provisions of the Development Agreement which by their express terms survive the termination of the Development Agreement.

CONNECTICUT INNOVATIONS INCORPORATED

**A**[\_\_\_\_\_

Title: (Casident +

PATENT REEL: 024555 FRAME: 0442 JUN-17-2010 14:38 WARE FRESSOLA 203 261 5676 P.007

## Schedule<u>, A</u>

Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	<u>Issue Date</u>
75,125	7/20/87	4,787,192	11/29/88
464,318	1/12/90	4,989,852	2/5/91
299,666	1/23/89	5,000,657	3/19/91
899,645	8/25/86	4,694,632	9/22/87
874,043	7/31/86	4,694,631	9/22/87
80,395	7/31/87	4,733,856	3/29/88
242,906	9/12/88	4,946,157	8/7/90
430,379	11/2/89	5,039,077	8/13/91
972,302	11/5/92	5,299,410	4/5/94
213,678	6/30/88	4,853,852	8/1/89
238,325	5/5/94	5,554,094	9/10/96
475,521	6/7/95	5,730,571	3/24/98